MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

CHAPTER 51

RESOLVE, Providing a Minimum Service Retirement Allowance Under the State Retirement Law for Leo G. Bartlett.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Leo G. Bartlett was employed by the State for 12½ years prior to July 1, 1942, but was not a contributing member of the retirement system; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to alleviate an inequity by being excluded from the current retirement system provisions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Creditable state service; Leo G. Bartlett. Resolved: That Leo G. Bartlett be provided with a minimum retirement benefit of not less than \$80 per month during his lifetime; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$7,883 to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall become effective March 1, 1972.

Effective March 1, 1972

CHAPTER 52

RESOLVE, Providing a Minimum Service Retirement Allowance Under the State Retirement Law for Emil Arsenault.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 104th Legislature in regular session provided for a minimum service retirement allowance for state employees and teachers of \$80 per month, if the member had 10 years of creditable service at retirement; and

Whereas, Emil Arsenault retired in August 1966, prior to the effective date of such law; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide Mr. Arsenault a minimum service retirement allowance of \$80 per month; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Emil Arsenault; additional creditable state service. Resolved: That not-withstanding any other provisions of law, the Maine State Retirement System is directed to credit Emil Arsenault with necessary days of state service, thereby permitting him to receive the minimum service retirement allowance of \$80 per month as provided under the State Retirement Law, provided that he remit to such system an amount equal to that contribution which would have been deducted from his compensation if he had had deductions equivalent to 10 years of creditable service. Emil Arsenault had 13 years of credit

CHAP, 53

able service and was in process of paying an amount which heretofore was not deducted from his wages. The amount involved is approximately \$7; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$1,975 to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 8, 1972

CHAPTER 53

RESOLVE, Providing a Minimum Service Retirement Under the State Retirement Law for Marion Gates of Phillips; Mae A. Bowden of Coopers Mills and Edith Wiggin Carter of Topsham and Christine B. Delano of Verona and Norman F. Hanson of Eliot.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 104th Legislature in regular session provided for a minimum service retirement allowance for state employees and teachers of \$80 per month, if the member had 10 years of creditable service at retirement; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide certain elderly school teachers a minimum service retirement allowance of \$80 per month; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Minimum service retirement for Marion Gates of Phillips; Mae A. Bowden of Coopers Mills and Edith Wiggin Carter of Topsham and Christine B. Delano of Verona. Resolved: That notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the Maine State Retirement System is directed to credit Marion Gates of Phillips; Mae A. Bowden of Coopers Mills and Edith Wiggin Carter of Topsham and Christine B. Delano of Verona with additional state service in addition to their present record of creditable service, thereby permitting them to receive the minimum service retirement allowance of \$80 per month as provided under the State Retirement Law; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$20,971 to carry out the purposes of this resolve; and be it further

Resolves, 1971, c. 38, repealed and replaced. Resolved: That chapter 38 of the resolves of 1971 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Norman F. Hanson; retirement pension. Resolved: That the Trustees of the Retirement System are authorized and directed to pay Trooper Norman F. Hanson retirement at the rate of the current pay of a trooper and he shall receive those pay raises to which an active trooper may become entitled from time to time for the rest of his life and the Chief of the Maine State Police shall extend to him those medical benefits to which an active member of the Maine State Police is entitled. Payment shall be retroactive to September 23, 1971.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.